

For PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) SMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| | # (1# 18# # 18 # 17 # 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 # |
|---|---|
| 7/26/21 PATENTS UNLY | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Ongawic ENERGY DEVICES (OED) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: NEXT GEN COLLABORATION SILL C Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Street Address: 49/8 SAINT FLMO, AUE #/60/ City: BETHESDA, MARYLAND State: MACHAND Country: USA Zip: 208/4 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Xves \(\text{No.} Aug. Aug. Aug. Aug. Aug. Aug. Aug. Aug. |
| | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) US 10, 144, 707 B2 | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: DAVID BIGIO | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_50 = 1.50 = 1 |
| Street Address: 4856 Sweet BINCH | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| city: ROCIWILLE | 8. Payment Information |
| State: MARYLAND Zip: 20853 Phone Number: (240) 305-4331 Docket Number: Email Address: DAVID: BIGIO DGMAIL SON | Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: | |
| Signature DAVID BIGIO Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover she | et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: |

PATENT

REEL: 057440 FRAME: 0055

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Organic Energy Devices LLC ("OED"), a company having its principal place of business at Rockville, MD, (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR"), is the current assignee and holder of a certain invention entitled "Tritiated Nitroxides and Uses Thereof" with the assigned patent number US 10,144,707 B2 dated December 4, 2018, (together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how hereinafter referenced as "INVENTION").

WHEREAS, Johnny Russo, an individual residing in Spencerville, MD; Gerald M. Rosen, an individual residing in Rockville, MD, and David I. Bigio, an individual residing in Rockville, MD are the original inventors of the INVENTION, and seek to reacquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

WHEREAS, Russo and Rosen have assigned any interest they may have in the INVENTION to NextGen Collaborations LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (NextGen Collaborations LLC and Bigio hereinafter referenced as "ASSIGNEES");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns the entire title, right and interest in and to the INVENTION, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection arising therefrom, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said INVENTION by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any International Convention.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEES will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said INVENTION, including the patent application listed above, and any Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries issuing therefrom as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEES or their legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEES each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

PATENT

REEL: 057440 FRAME: 0056

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEES and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEES. Amendments or modifications of this assignment shall be in writing and signed by the parties or their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEES may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEES' choice to prosecute any application or other legal proceeding involving said invention and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEES does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEES does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEES, in this or in any, or other family applications.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

EXECUTED AT:

BethesDA, MD on this 4 day of Amon 2020

By:____

David I. Bigio, Chief Executive Officer and Member, Organic Energy Devices LLC

PETHESDA ND on this 4 day of August 2020

Gerald M. Rosen, Member

Organic Energy Devices LLC



December 15, 2020

4856 Sweetbirch Drive Rockville, MD 20853

Director of U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22213-1450

Dear Director

Attached is a patent cover sheet (PTO-1595) for the recordation of an assignment of Patent No . US 10,144,707 B2 from Organic Energy Devices LLC ("OED") to NextGen Collaborations LLC, and David Bigio. I have enclosed a copy of the Patent and a copy of the Assignment Agreement together with a check for the fee of \$50. Please confirm by email or telephone that the package has been received and when the recordation has been finalized. If you have any questions, Please let me know at david.bigio@gmail.com or by phone at (240) 305-4331. Thank you.

Sincerely

David Bigio

PATENT REEL: 057440 FRAME: 0058

RECORDED: 07/26/2021